

Nos. 14-46, 14-47, 14-49

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents,

and two related cases.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
D.C. Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
TOM DONNELLY
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 4, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE ORDINARY MEANING OF THE TERM “APPROPRIATE” DOES NOT REQUIRE THE CONSIDERATION OF COSTS. | 5 |
| II. THERE IS NOTHING IN THE VARIED USES OF THE TERM “APPROPRIATE” IN LEGAL CONTEXTS THAT REQUIRES COST CONSIDERATIONS, EITHER..... | 7 |
| III. EPA’S DECISION TO EXCLUDE COMPLIANCE COSTS FROM ITS “APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY” DETERMINATION IS REINFORCED BY THE CAA’S TEXT AND STRUCTURE..... | 14 |
| A. The Term “Appropriate,” When Read In The Context Of § 7412(n)(1)(A), Does Not Require EPA To Consider Compliance Costs When Making Its “Appropriate And Necessary” Determination..... | 15 |
| B. EPA’s Interpretation Of The Term “Appropriate” Is Also Reasonable When Read In The Context Of Other CAA Provisions Addressing HAP Emissions. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) | 9, 16 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 3 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) | 15 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) | 11 |
| <i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) | 14 |
| <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) | 11 |
| <i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) | 14, 16 |
| <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) | 14, 16 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989) | 5 |
| <i>Hepburn v. Griswold</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 603 (1869) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)..... | 12 |
| <i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... | 13 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)..... | 9 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... | 18 |
| <i>Sch. Comm. of the Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651(2011)..... | 3, 8, 9 15 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... | 12 |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... | 17 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 16, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Constitutional, Statutory, and Legislative Provisions</u> | |
| 7 U.S.C. § 6918(c)(3)..... | 10 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 183(c)(1)..... | 10 |
| 14 U.S.C. § 182(a)..... | 11 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 410jj-4(b)(4) | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 39A(d) | 11 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 196(a)(2) | 9 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 360d(b)(1)(B)(i) | 9 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 1903(a)..... | 9 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 2223(d)(2)(A) | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1) | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1) | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(2) | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1)..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B)(i) | 4, 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B)(ii) | 4, 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2) | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(A) | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A) | 2, 16 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44903(i)(1) | 10 |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 24,976-01 (May 3, 2011) | 15 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 9304-01 (Feb. 16, 2012)..... | 2 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18..... | 12 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 2 | 12 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 | 12 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2..... | 12 |

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-------|
| 1 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) | 5, 6 |
| Agis Salpukas, <i>Pan Am’s Fight to Survive on Its Own</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 13, 1990, http://www.nytimes.com/1990/11/13/business/pan-am-s-fight-to-survive-on-its-own.html | 6 |
| Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997)..... | 5, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Clark D. Cunningham et al., <i>Plain Meaning and Hard Cases</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 1561 (1994)..... | 5 |
| Definition of Appropriate, <i>Merriam Webster Dictionary</i> , http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/appropriate (last visited Mar. 3, 2015) | 6 |
| Definition of Appropriate, <i>Oxford Dictionaries</i> , http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/american_english/appropriate (last visited Mar. 3, 2015)..... | 6 |
| Eleanor Blau, <i>Lisa Kirk, Cabaret Performer, 62; Featured in Broadway Musicals</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 13, 1990, http://www.nytimes.com/1990/11/13/obituaries/lisa-kirk-cabaret-performer-62-featured-in-broadway-musicals.html | 7 |
| John F. Manning, <i>Foreword: The Means of Constitutional Power</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2014) | 13 |
| John F. Manning, <i>What Divides Textualists from Purposivists</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 70 (2006)..... | 14 |
| Lawrence M. Fisher, <i>Business People; Businessland Names Chief Operating Officer</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 14, 1990, http://www.nytimes.com/1990/11/14/business/business-people-businessland-names-chief-operating-officer.html | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Robin Finn, <i>Sabatini Receives a Scare but Stays Tough at the Finish</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 15, 1990, http://www.nytimes.com/1990/11/15/sports/sabatini-receives-a-scare-but-stays-tough-at-the-finish.html .. | 7 |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986) | 5 |
